thence northerly along the easterly right-of-
way line of said Tech Drive, a distance of Six Hundred Twenty Five and Ninety Three 
Hundredths (625.93) feet to the Actual Point of Beginning of Tract No. 1; thence deflecting 
right 89º36'14" and running easterly, a distance of Nine Hundred Seventy Eight and Six 
Hundredths (978.06) feet to a point on the westerly right-of-way line of Wortman Drive. 

Tract No. 2: 
Commencing at the intersection of the easterly right-of-way line of Tech Drive and the 
northerly right-of-way line of U.S. Highway 34; thence northerly along the easterly right-of-

[...]

northerly right-of-way line of U.S. Highway 34; thence northerly along the easterly right-of-
way line of said Tech Drive, a distance of Six Hundred Twenty Five and Ninety Three 
Hundredths (625.93) feet; thence deflecting right 89º36'14" and running easterly, a distance 
of Four Hundred Twenty Five and Thirty Two Hundredths (425.32) feet to the Actual 
Point of Beginning of Tract No. 3; thence deflecting right 96º04'21" and running southerly, 
a distance of Ninety Five (95.0) feet. 

The above-described easement and right-of-way tracts containing a combined total of 0.51 
acres, more or less, are shown on the plat dated April 30, 2003, marked Exhibit "A"